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B. REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Planning Commission with the information necessary 
to consider the proposed MUP findings, Site Plan findings for the ‘B’ Special Area Designator, 
conditions of approval and the environmental findings prepared in accordance with the CEQA. 
 
The North Coast Church is proposing to utilize an existing vacant commercial building and convert the 
use to religious assembly which includes church services and classrooms, landscaping and signage in 
conformance with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance and Fallbrook Community Design Guidelines.    
Ancillary use of the facility for religious and non-religious purposes would include social and/or 
educational events. 
 
Based on staff’s analysis, it is the position of Planning & Development Services (PDS) that the required 
findings can be made.  PDS recommends approval of the MUP, with the conditions noted in the 
attached Form of Decision (Attachment B). 
 

C. BACKGROUND 
 
County records show the existing building was constructed in 1960.  The original use was a bowling 
alley and more recently by a manufacturing facility.  No discretionary permits are on file because the 
previous uses were allowed without a MUP and the uses were established prior to the ‘B’ Special Area 
Designator being applied to the property which would have required a Site Plan and Community Design 
Review.   
 

D. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 
1. Project Description 

  
The applicant requests a MUP for the remodeling of a vacant 25,525-square foot commercial 
building to accommodate church services and classrooms for a maximum of 332 people.  The 
project would provide parking for 83 vehicles, eight bicycles, new landscaping to augment existing 
landscaping, and signage.  The existing parking lot would be restriped to accommodate 83 vehicles 
pursuant to the parking regulations in Zoning Ordinance Section 6764.  The exterior remodel would 
consist of faux wood siding with stone treatments and incorporate a commercial grayscale color 
scheme.   
 
The applicant is proposing two church services on Sunday mornings and mid-week evening 
classes for up to 70 people.  A pastoral staff of up to seven would be present during normal 
business hours of 8:00am to 5:00pm, seven days a week.  Mid-week classes would be conducted 
during the hours of 7:00pm and 9:30pm.  
  
The site is located at 1375 South Mission Road in the Fallbrook Community Planning area, within 
unincorporated San Diego County.  The site is subject to the General Plan Regional Category 
Village, Land Use Designation Limited Impact Industrial.  Zoning for the site is M52 (Limited 
Industrial).  Access would be provided by an unnamed public road connecting to South Mission 
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Road.  The project is served by sewer and imported water from the Fallbrook Public Utilities 
District.  No extension of sewer or water utilities would be required by the project.   
 

2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The MUP project site covers approximately 2.3 acres and is located at the terminus of an unnamed 
public road on the west side of South Mission Road, in the Fallbrook Community Planning Area 
(See Figure 1).  

 
 Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 
Topography within the MUP footprint is generally flat, with an approximately five percent slope from 
South Mission Road to the project entry.     
Surrounding land uses primarily consist of commercial and residential uses.  Commercial shopping 
centers and other commercial uses are present on lands to the north and east, with residential 
uses located to the west and south of the project site (See Figure 2).  The proposed project is 
consistent with the surrounding land uses and zoning regulations as shown in the brief overview 
provided in Table D-1. 
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Figure 2 - Aerial Photo 
 

Figure 3 – Existing vacant commercial building and mature landscaping. 
 
 
 

7 - 4



5 
 

Table D-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
 

Location 
 

General 
Plan 

 
Zoning Adjacent 

Streets Description 

North General 
Commercial C36 

West 
Clemmens 

Lane 
Commercial 

East General 
Commercial C36 South 

Mission Road Commercial 

South General 
Commercial C36 Almond 

Street 
Commercial Residential 

Uses 

West Village 
Residential (VR-15) RU South Hill 

Avenue 
Single-family Residential 

Uses 

 
E. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

 
The project has been reviewed to ensure conformance with all relevant ordinances, policies and 
guidelines; including the San Diego County General Plan, Fallbrook Community Plan, Fallbrook Design 
Guidelines, the Zoning Ordinance, and the CEQA Guidelines. The following is a detailed summary of 
the project analysis and consistency with applicable codes, policies and ordinances.  
 
The project is an allowed use in the M52 (Limited Industrial) zone upon the approval of MUP with 
findings for community design review.  Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 5757b, a Site Plan 
Permit may be waived if all findings, purposes and requirements of the Site Plan Permit will be fulfilled 
by a concurrent discretionary permit, with review by the Community Design Review Board (Planning 
Documentation, Plot Plan, Preliminary Grading Plan and Preliminary Landscape Plan are provided in 
Attachment A). 
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Figure 4 – Plot Plan with existing and proposed landscaping 
 
1. Project Analysis  

Community Character 
The proposed remodel of the existing vacant commercial structure into a fellowship hall and 
classrooms was evaluated for compatibility with the surrounding land uses and structures, in terms 
of traffic, parking adequacy and circulation, and landscaping.  Additionally, the limited ancillary use 
of the facility for both religious and non-religious purposes on weekday evenings was considered 
for compatibility with the surrounding area and land uses.  The surrounding area is characterized 
by general commercial centers, residential apartments, and commercial transient habitation (hotel) 
uses.   
The existing building is similar in lot coverage to the adjacent commercial buildings and multi-family 
buildings.  The project has incorporated design features to address bulk, scale, and community 
character compatibility.  The proposed exterior remodel design includes the use of articulation of 
surface facades, faux wood siding and stone materials with utilization of colors and textures that 
are compatible with the commercial character of Fallbrook.   
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Visual 
The visual impact upon the surrounding area would be minimal due to existing and proposed 
mature landscaping and topography which would largely shield the proposed church from 
neighboring views.  The proposed exterior remodel would be in character with the Fallbrook 
commercial design goals and policies in the use of surface articulation, siding, and color scheme 
(see Figure 5).  In addition, the overall bulk and scale of the existing 25,500-square foot building 
would be similar in size and scale to the commercial and residential buildings in the surrounding 
area.  The surrounding commercial structures are between 6,500-square feet and 48,000-square 
feet.  The site coverage of the existing building is roughly 25 percent and would be similar to site 
coverage present on surrounding parcels which range from approximately 20 to 44 percent.  No 
new square footage is proposed to the existing building. 

 

 
 

 
Figure 5 - Artistic renderings of the exterior remodel 

 
Noise 
Primary noise sources that impact the site would be from vehicular traffic traveling on South 
Mission Road.  Based on San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) forecasts, this road 
segment would have 22,100 Average Daily Trips (ADT).  Due to existing intervening structures, 
noise attenuation by distance, and referenced traffic tables within the County Noise Guidelines, the 
traffic noise from South Mission Road would generate noise levels below the 60 dBA CNEL 
threshold at the property line.  Therefore, the project would demonstrate conformance with the 
County Noise Element of the County General Plan and no mitigation for noise impacts are 
required.  
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2. General Plan Consistency 
The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and 
actions as described in Table E-1.  
 
Table E-1: General Plan Conformance 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-6.6 - Integration of Natural Features 
into Project Design.  Require 
incorporation of natural features (including 
mature oaks, indigenous trees, and rock 
formations) into proposed development and 
require avoidance of sensitive 
environmental resources. 

The site has been previously fully developed.  No 
sensitive plant species or significant natural 
features were detected on site.  The existing 
landscaping would be retained as well as new 
landscaping added to conform to Ordinance and 
Fallbrook Community guidelines. 

LU-10.2 Development—Environmental 
Resource Relationship.  Require 
development in Semi Rural and Rural 
areas to respect and conserve the unique 
natural features and rural character, and 
avoid sensitive or intact environmental 
resources and hazard areas. 

No sensitive plant species were detected on site.  
The project site as a whole is not considered 
sensitive, nor are there any particularly sensitive 
resources present.  Avoidance is therefore not 
necessary and project-related impacts are not 
considered significant once mitigation measures 
pursuant to CEQA, conditioned by the County and 
are implemented by the applicant. 

LU-11.2 Compatibility with Community 
Character.  Require that commercial, office 
and industrial development be located, 
scaled and designed to be compatible with 
the unique character of the community.  

The project has been designed to minimize 
impacts to the surrounding area.  The location of 
the existing building as well as existing mature 
landscaping and proposed landscaping would 
shield the new use from view.  In addition, the 
proposed capacity of the church and the limited 
ancillary use of the facility would not create 
adverse impacts as result of the project. Therefore, 
the project would be compatible with the unique 
commercial character of the Fallbrook community.  
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-13.1 Adequacy of Water Supply. 
Coordinate water infrastructure planning 
with land use planning to maintain an 
acceptable availability of a high quality 
sustainable water supply. Ensure that new 
development includes both indoor and 
outdoor water conservation measures to 
reduce demand. 

The project currently obtains services from the 
Fallbrook Public Utility District that has provided a 
signed service availability form.  The project is 
consistent with the Water Conservation in 
Landscaping Ordinance, which requires water 
efficient landscape plan designs that focus upon 
the use of native, drought tolerant landscaping to 
conserve overall water demand for the life of the 
project.  

LU-13.2 Commitment of Water Supply. 
Require new development to identify 
adequate water resources, in accordance 
with State law, to support the development 
prior to approval. 

The project currently obtains services from the 
Fallbrook Public Utility District that has provided a 
signed Service Availability form.   

LU-14.2 Wastewater Disposal.  Require 
that development provide for the adequate 
disposal of wastewater concurrent with the 
development and that the infrastructure is 
designed and sized appropriately to meet 
reasonably expected demands.  

The project currently obtains services from the 
Fallbrook Public Utility District that has provided a 
signed Service Availability form.   

LU-18.1 Compatibility of Civic Uses with 
Community Character.  Locate and design 
civic uses and services to assure 
compatibility with the character of the 
community and adjoining uses, which pose 
limited adverse effects. Such uses may 
include libraries, meeting centers, and small 
swap meets, farmers markets, or other 
community gatherings. 

The project would be scaled, and designed to be 
compatible with the commercial character of the 
Fallbrook community and the surrounding 
commercial uses.  Project features include new 
drought tolerant landscaping to augment the 
existing, materials, colors and textures that include 
wood, stone and gray scale colors that are 
designed to be consistent with the commercial 
character of Fallbrook. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
M-10.7 Parking Area Design for 
Stormwater Runoff Bicycle, Pedestrian, 
and Trail Facilities.  Require that parking 
areas be designed to reduce pollutant 
discharge and stormwater runoff through 
site design techniques such as permeable 
paving, landscaped infiltration areas, and 
unpaved but reinforced overflow parking 
areas that increase infiltration. Require 
parking areas located within or adjacent to 
preserve areas to also include native 
landscaping and shielded lighting. 

The project impervious parking area would be 
required to implement site design measures and/or 
source control Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) and/or treatment control BMPs to reduce 
potential pollutants, to the maximum extent 
practicable, from storm water runoff.  These 
measures would include landscaping infiltration 
areas and bioswales to enable the project to meet 
wastewater discharge requirements.  The project 
would have a minimum of outdoor lighting for 
safety purposes that would conform to dark skies 
requirements.   

COS 4.1 Water Conservation.  Require 
development to reduce the waste of potable 
water through use of efficient technologies 
and conservation efforts that minimize the 
County’s dependence on imported water 
and conserve groundwater resources. 

The proposed project would comply with the 
County Water in Conservation in Landscaping 
Ordinance.  The proposed church remodel would 
be in compliance with Title 24 standards.  

COS-4.2 Drought-Efficient Landscaping.  
Require efficient irrigation systems and in 
new development encourage the use of 
native plant species and non-invasive 
drought tolerant / low water use plants in 
landscaping. 

The project would be consistent with the Water 
Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance, which 
requires water efficient landscape plan designs 
that focus upon the use of native, drought tolerant 
landscaping to conserve overall water demand for 
the life of the project. 

COS-13.1 Restrict Light and Glare.  
Restrict outdoor light and glare from 
development projects in Semi-Rural and 
Rural Lands and designated rural 
communities to retain the quality of night 
skies by minimizing light pollution. 

The proposed project would use minimal outdoor 
lighting.  The proposed lighting would not 
adversely affect nighttime views or astronomical 
observations, because the project would conform 
to Title 24, County Zoning Ordinance, and Light 
Pollution Code which includes shielding 
requirements and hours of operation limitations for 
outdoor lighting.   

COS-15-.4 – Title 24 Energy Standards.  
Require development to minimize energy 
impacts from new buildings in accordance 
with or exceeding Title 24 energy 
standards. 

Remodeling of the proposed structure would be in 
compliance with Title 24 energy standards. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
S-3.6 - Fire Protection Measures.  Ensure 
that development located within fire threat 
areas implement measures that reduce the 
risk of structural and human loss due to 
wildlife.  

The project has completed an updated Fire 
Protection Plan Letter Report that incorporates 
measures including defensible space requirements 
and a sprinkler system for the remodeled building 
to reduce the risk of structure and human loss due 
to fire.  

S-6.4 – Fire Protection Services for 
Development.  Require that new 
development demonstrate that fire services 
can be provided that meet the minimum 
travel times identified in Table S-1 (Travel 
Time Standards from Closest Fire Station). 

A Project Facility form completed by the North 
County Fire Protection District has been received 
indicating that the expected emergency travel time 
to the site is three minutes which is less than the 
required maximum of 5 minutes. 

 
3. Community Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Fallbrook Community Plan goals, 

policies and design guidelines as described in Table E-2. 
 

Table E-2: Community Plan Conformance   
Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Policy LU 2.2.1 Require new business sites 
to provide sufficient off-street parking and 
landscaping to soften structure and parking 
area impacts. 

The project would require, and have 
demonstrated, parking for 83 vehicles and eight 
bicycles pursuant to the requirements of Zoning 
Ordinance Section 6764.  

Policy LU 2.2.3 Prohibit commercial 
development from adversely impacting, 
either functionally or visually, adjacent non-
commercial land uses. 

The proposed remodel of an existing building 
would not increase the existing building square 
footage.  Existing visual elements which include 
mature landscaping and topography, as well as 
proposed landscaping, would help to screen the 
proposed use.  Therefore, the proposed use is in 
compliance with this policy.   

Policy LU 2.2.4 Encourage “Village Style“ 
architecture, utilizing building materials such 
as wood, rock, brick, stone or similar 
materials which are in harmony with the 
natural environment. These requirements 
aim to maintain and promote the intimate 
personal scale of the Village, its character, 
and warmth. 

The use of faux wood siding and rock materials, 
commercial color scheme, and the appropriate 
use of landscaping, would ensure conformance 
to this policy.  The Fallbrook Community 
Planning Group and Fallbrook Design Review 
have reviewed and recommended approval of 
the project.  
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Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Policy LU 2.4.2 Provide adequate off-street 
parking in new development.  Special 
attention must be paid when planning 
parking for large projects - defined as 25+ 
dwelling units and/or 10,000 SF of 
commercial, industrial or office professional 
to ensure adequate parking in locations 
where it is needed. 

The project would provide parking for 83 vehicles 
and eight bicycles in conformance with the 
requirements of Zoning Ordinance Section 6764. 

Policy LU 2.4.1 Promote renovation of 
buildings in the commercial area that are 
substandard or in poor repair. 

The project would remodel an existing 25,525-
square foot commercial building that is currently 
vacant. 

 
4.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

 
The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the M52 zone with the 
incorporation of conditions of approval. The Planning Commission should consider whether the 
included conditions of approval ensure compatibility of the proposed project with the surrounding 
properties and overall community character.  
 

 Table E-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  
CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 

Use Regulation: M52 Yes, upon approval of a MUP. 
Animal Regulation: S N/A 
Density: - N/A 
Lot Size: 6000 Yes 
Building Type: W Yes  
Height: G Yes 
Lot Coverage: - N/A 
Setback: E Yes 
Open Space: - N/A 

  Special Area 
  Regulations:   B, C-   Yes 

 
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 2525.a. of the Zoning 
Ordinance, Civic, Fraternal or 
Religious Assembly upon 
issuance of a MUP. 

The project is a church which is 
classified in the Zoning Ordinance 
as Civic, Fraternal or Religious 
Assembly.  No expansion of the 
existing building is proposed. 

Yes   No  
Upon approval of a MUP. 

7 - 12



13 
 

Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 5750 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires 
Community Design Review. 

The proposed project has been 
reviewed and approved by the 
Fallbrook Community Planning 
Group. A complete analysis of the 
MUP Findings can be found in the 
MUP Form of Decision (Attachment 
B). 

Yes   No  
Upon granting of a MUP.  

Section 7358 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that 
findings be made for the 
Major Use Permit. Among 
other things, these findings 
require 1) neighborhood 
compatibility; 2) harmony in 
scale, bulk and coverage; 
and 3) consistency with the 
General Plan. 

The project has been found to be 
compatible with the harmony of the 
surrounding area and structures due 
to proximity to buildings with similar 
features, materials and colors and 
landscaping.  The project has been 
found to be consistent with the San 
Diego County General Plan. A 
complete analysis of the MUP 
Findings can be found in the MUP 
Form of Decision (Attachment B). 

Yes   No  
Upon approval of a MUP. 

Section 6252.x allows for on 
premise signs as determined 
by conditions of approval of a 
major use permit. 

The project includes two 3’ X 8’, 
non-illuminated wall identification 
signs on the east façade.  The 
project has been conditioned to 
comply with the approved plot plans 
for the project indicating the 
placement and size of the wall 
signs.  A complete analysis of the 
MUP Findings can be found in the 
MUP Form of Decision (Attachment 
B). 

Yes   No  
Upon approval of a MUP. 

 
5. Applicable County Regulations 

 
Table E-4:  Applicable Regulations 

County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 

1 Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) 

Pursuant to Section 86.603a of the Resource 
Protection Ordinance (RPO), the RPO is not 
applicable to a Permit that is categorically 
exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA). Staff has determined the 
project is exempt pursuant to Section 15301; 
therefore, the RPO is not applicable to the 
project.  
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County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 

2 Fire Code 

The project was reviewed by the Deputy 
County Fire Marshal and North County Fire 
Protection District. The project would be 
conditioned to meet the requirements of a 
NFPA 13 fire suppression system and a NFPA 
72 alarm system.  Conditioning would ensure 
the project remains in compliance with the San 
Diego County Consolidated Fire Code.  

3 Noise Ordinance 
The project was reviewed by the County Noise 
specialist and found to comply with the Noise 
Ordinance.  

4  Light Pollution Code 
The project would include outdoor lighting and 
would be conditioned to conform to the Zoning 
Ordinance, County Code and Title 24 
standards.  

6. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 
The project has been reviewed for compliance with the CEQA.  A NOE was prepared and is on file 
with PDS.  The project, as designed, would not cause any significant environmental effects which 
would require mitigation measures.  There are no records of archaeological or paleontological 
resources; the project would not require any grading, would include the addition of new 
landscaping and the project complies with the County Noise Ordinance. 

F. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  
On December 21, 2015 by a vote of 11-0-1 (11 Ayes, 0 noes, 1 abstained), the Fallbrook Community 
Planning Group and Fallbrook Design Review Board voted to recommend approval of the project 
without conditions.  
The Fallbrook Community Planning Group minutes are found in Attachment E.  

G. PUBLIC INPUT 
The project was noticed to 37 contiguous neighbors upon submittal.  No letters or emails in opposition 
to the project were received.  

H. RECOMMENDATIONS 
       Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes a NOE pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines.  
 

b. Grant PDS2015-MUP-15-026, which includes the requirements and conditions set forth in the 
MUP Form of Decision in Attachment B.   
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